

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAL KIYEMBA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SABIN WILLETT
RHEBA RUTKOWSKI
NEIL MCGARAGHAN
JASON S. PINNEY
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN
LLP
ONE FEDERAL STREET
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110
TELEPHONE: (617) 951-8000

Counsel to Hammad Memet

CHRISTOPHER P. MOORE
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN I. BLACKMAN
PATRICK A. SHELDON
RAHUL MUKHI
AARON MARR PAGE
KELSEY W. SHANNON
CLEARY GOTTlieb
STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
ONE LIBERTY PLAZA
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10006
TELEPHONE: (212) 225-2000

*Co-Counsel to Kiyemba
Petitioners*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

GITANJALI S. GUTIERREZ
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 BROADWAY, 7TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10012
TELEPHONE: (212) 614-6464

Counsel to Petitioners

SUSAN BAKER MANNING
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEM
LLP
2020 K STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
TELEPHONE: (202) 373-6000

Counsel to Hammad Memet

CORI CRIDER
REPRIEVE
PO Box 52742
LONDON, ENGLAND EC4P 4WS
TELEPHONE: +44 (0)20 7353 4640

*Counsel to Abdul Sabour,
Khalid Ali and Sabir Osman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF LAW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Factual And Procedural Background	4
II. The Decisions Below	6
A. The District Court's Decisions	6
B. The D.C. Circuit's Decision	9
III. The Court's Grant Of Certiorari In <i>Kiyemba I</i>	12

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . .	13
I. The D.C. Circuit’s “Blank Check” To The Executive In Transferring Individuals Out Of Guantánamo Raises Important And Recurring Habeas And Constitutional Issues.	13
A. The Great Writ Has Historically Provided Courts With The Authority To Prevent Unlawful Transfers	13
B. The Court Should Review Whether The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Violates Petitioners’ Due Process Rights.	18
C. This Court’s Decision In <i>Munaf</i> Left Open Important Habeas And Due Process Issues That Should Be Decided Here	22
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Holding That An All Writs Act Injunction Must Meet The Traditional Preliminary Injunction Factors Presents A Circuit Split	27
III. In The Alternative, The Court May Hold The Petition Until The Disposition Of <i>Kiyemba I.</i>	31
CONCLUSION	32

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit decided April 7, 2009 in *Kiyemba v. Obama*, Nos. 05-5487 and 05-5489 1a-35a

APPENDIX B – Memorandum Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia filed September 13, 2005 in *Kiyemba v. Bush*, No. 05-1509 (RMU) 36a-39a

APPENDIX C – Memorandum Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia filed September 30, 2005 in *Mamet v. Bush*, No. 05-1602 (ESH) 40a-42a

APPENDIX D – Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit filed July 27, 2009 in *Kiyemba v. Obama*, Nos. 05-5487 and 05-5489 43a-44a

APPENDIX E – Per Curiam Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit filed July 27, 2009 in *Kiyemba v. Obama*, Nos. 05-5487 and 05-5489 . . . 45a-46a

APPENDIX F – Relevant Provisions of Law 47a-49a

APPENDIX G – Memorandum Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia filed June 14, 2005 in *Deghayes v. Bush*, No. 05-1509 (RMU) 50a-62a

Page(s)

APPENDIX H – Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia filed July 11, 2008 in *In re Guantánamo Bay Detainee Litigation*, No. 05-1509 (RMU) 63a-65a

APPENDIX I – Memorandum Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia filed October 9, 2008 in *In re Guantánamo Bay Detainee Litigation*, Nos. 08-0442 (TFH), 05-1509 (RMU), 05-1602 (RMU), 05-1704 (RMU), 05-2370 (RMU), 05-2398 (RMU), 08-1310 (RMU) 66a-86a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 36	32
Cases	
<i>Abdul Semet, et al., v. Gates,</i> Nos. 07-1509 through 07-1512 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 12, 2008)	4
<i>Adams v. McCann,</i> 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	27
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,</i> 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	32
<i>Belbacha v. Bush,</i> 520 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Boumediene v. Bush,</i> 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush,</i> 553 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram,</i> 352 U.S. 432 (1957)	21
<i>Brown v. Mississippi,</i> 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	21

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Carbo v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 611 (1961)	14
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	18, 19
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	21
<i>Comm’r v. Estate of Bosch</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967)	29
<i>Deghayes v. Bush</i> , Civ. No. 04-2215 (RMC) (D.D.C. June 15, 2005)	8
<i>Emerton’s Case</i> , 84 Eng. Rep. 829 (K.B. 1675)	26
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	13, 22
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 549 U.S. 1262 (2007)	32
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894)	14
<i>In re Guantánamo Bay Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 433 (D.D.C. 2005)	7

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>In re Guantánamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008)	4, 12, 24
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	20
<i>Inyo County, Cal. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003)	29
<i>Keney v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 440 (1967)	31
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3, 4, 12, 19
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Khalid v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2005)	7
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)	10-11, 27, 28, 29
<i>Leonard Watson’s Case</i> , 112 Eng. Rep. 1389 (K.B. 1839)	26
<i>Miller v. Overholser</i> , 206 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1953)	14
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. __, 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 411 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1969)	30
<i>Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians</i> , 85 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. ICC</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	28-29
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	13, 19
<i>Robert Murray’s Case</i> (1679)	17
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	21
<i>Sommersett’s Case</i> , 20 How. St. Tr. 1 (1772)	17
<i>Strudwick’s Case</i> , 94 Eng. Rep. 271 (K.B. 1744)	26
<i>United States v. Irvine</i> , National Archives Microfilm, M-1184, roll 1 (C.C. D. Ga. May 18, 1815)	26
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Wheeler v. Williamson</i> , 28 F. Cas. 682 (E.D. Pa. 1855)	26

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	30
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651	8, 10, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2241	18
Miscellaneous	
2 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> § 36.3 (5th ed. 2005)	14-15
Dimitri D. Portnoi, <i>Note: Resorting to Extraordinary Writs: How the All Writs Act Rises to Fill the Gaps in the Rights of Enemy Combatants</i> , 83 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 293 (2008)	29-30
Edward Wong, <i>China Executes 9 for Their Roles in Ethnic Riots in July</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 10, 2009, at A12	6
Eugene Gressman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	28
Habeas Corpus Act of 1679	15, 16
John H. Langbein, <i>Torture and the Law of Proof: Europe and England in the Ancient Regime</i> (1977)	17

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Magna Carta	16
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>The Judiciary Act of 1789 and the American Judicial Tradition</i> , 59 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1 (1990)	27
